BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION



Nicholas Del Cimmuto				:	
							:
v. :		F-2016-2547530
:
Duquesne Light Company 				:



INITIAL DECISION


Before
Mark A. Hoyer
Deputy Chief Administrative Law Judge


INTRODUCTION


This Initial Decision denies the formal complaint because a foreign load was discovered and an account was correctly created.  Notice of the discovery of the foreign load  and of the creation of an account was provided based upon the information available to the utility in a timely manner.    


HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING


		On May 6, 2016, Nicholas Del Cimmuto (Complainant) filed a formal complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against Duquesne Light Company (Duquesne Light or Respondent) alleging that Duquesne Light created an account in his name and transferred the balance owed for electric service to a rental unit without providing notice to him; and that Duquesne Light would not allow him to speak with the person who conducted the inspection where a foreign load was discovered or transfer him to a supervisor when he called.  As relief, Mr. Del Cimmuto requested a copy of the inspection report that found a foreign load so that the wiring issue could be corrected.  

Duquesne Light filed an answer to the complaint on June 15, 2016.  Duquesne Light denied the material averments of the complaint.  Duquesne Light averred, inter alia, that a foreign load was discovered at a rental property owned by Mr. Del Cimmuto and rented to a tenant, and that as a result of this discovery, electric service for the rented property was placed in an account in Mr. Del Cimmuto’s name.  Duquesne Light further averred that Mr. Del Cimmuto called Duquesne Light one time on October 19, 2015, but denied that he requested to speak with a supervisor during the call.  Duquesne Light requested that the relief sought by the complaint be denied and that the complaint be dismissed.     

		A Telephonic Hearing Notice was issued on July 19, 2016.  A standard Prehearing Order was issued on July 20, 2016.  An initial telephonic hearing was held as scheduled on Thursday, August 11, 2016.  Mr. Del Cimmuto appeared pro se and testified on his own behalf.  He did not offer any exhibits into evidence.  Lauren Woleslagle Rulli, Esquire, represented Duquesne Light.  Duquesne Light presented the testimony of the following three witnesses:  Roxanne Morris, James Kindle and John Cutone.  Duquesne Light offered 9 exhibits that were admitted into evidence as Exhibit A through and including Exhibit I.  No briefs were requested.  The record consists of the aforementioned exhibits and a 65-page transcript of the initial telephonic hearing.  The record closed by interim order on September 2, 2016.  

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Complainant, Nicholas Del Cimmuto, resides at 3016 3rd Street, Leechburg, Pennsylvania 15656 (Tr. 10).  

2. Complainant does not receive electric utility service provided by Duquesne Light at his residence set forth in Finding of Fact No. 1, above (Tr. 17).  

3. Complainant owned a rental property located at 1134 Mellon Street, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania (Tr. 11).

4. Duquesne Light provided electric utility service to the rental property when Complainant owned the property (Tr. 11, 14).  
5. Complainant sold the rental property in May 2016.  He owned the rental property from June 13, 2006 until May 23, 2016 (Tr. 11, 25; Exhibit A).  

6. The three-story dwelling located at 1134 Mellon Street consists of two rental units, a first floor apartment and a second floor apartment (Tr. 11, 15, 22, 42).

7. On June 18, 2015, the first floor tenant at 1134 Mellon Street contacted Duquesne Light and complained that she believed she was paying for electric utility service provided to the second floor apartment as well (Tr. 23; Exhibit B).   

8. The second floor apartment at 1134 Mellon Street was vacant in June 2015 (Tr. 43).   

9. In response to the first floor tenant’s call, Duquesne Light entered a work order to have someone visit the property and investigate the complaint (Tr. 23; Exhibit B).     

10.	On June 24, 2015, Duquesne Light employees, James Kindle and John Cutone, met the first floor tenant at 1134 Mellon Street and conducted an investigation of both the first and second floor apartments to determine if there was a foreign load (Tr. 41, 53; Exhibits B, C and D).    

		11.	The first floor tenant led James Kindle and John Cutone into the second floor apartment, which was both vacant and unlocked, so that they could determine if there was a foreign load in the apartment (Tr. 43).    

		12.	Duquesne Light’s employees discovered there was a foreign load on June 24, 2015, during the investigation.  Two outlets in the vacant second floor apartment were wired to the first floor tenant’s electric meter (Tr. 45, 56; Exhibits B, C and D).    

		13.	The Duquesne Light employees who discovered the foreign load did not mark the outlets in second floor apartment in any manner to identify them as the outlets that were wired to the first floor tenant’s meter (Tr. 57).  
		14.	After discovering the foreign load, a letter was sent to Mr. Del Cimmuto to advise him of the discovery, but it was not sent to his residence.  It was sent to the rental property address (Tr. 50-51).    

		15.	Duquesne Light created a new account for service to the first floor of 1134 Mellon Street in Complainant’s name and transferred the balance from the first floor tenant’s account to the newly created account, after discovery of the foreign load (Tr. 36, 44, 50-51; Exhibit I).     

16.	Duquesne Light sent the letter and monthly bills for the newly created account to the rental property address (Tr. 32, 50-51; Exhibits A and E).   		 

17.	The rental property address was the only address Duquesne Light had for service (Tr. 50-51).  

18.	On September 18, 2015, Duquesne Light received notification from the U.S. Postal Service that Complainant’s mailing address was his home in Leechburg, Pennsylvania (Tr. 32).  

		19.	Duquesne Light mailed the bill for service provided to 1134 Mellon Street to Complainant’s correct mailing address in Leechburg, Pennsylvania for the first time in October 2015 (Tr. 32; Exhibits E and G).  

		20.	Complainant called Duquesne Light on October 19, 2015, to dispute the bill from Duquesne Light and he was told during the telephone conversation that a foreign load had been discovered at the rental property and that it needed to be corrected.  He was also told he would need to provide Duquesne Light with an approved wiring inspection (Tr. 34-35; Exhibit E).  

		21.	On October 19, 2015, during the telephone conversation between Complainant and the Duquesne Light representative, Complainant’s call was transferred to the business office to start the process regarding a work order for correction of the foreign load (Tr. 34-35; Exhibit E).  

22.	Duquesne Light has no record that Complainant spoke with the business office (Tr. 34-35; Exhibit E).  

		23.	Complainant took no further action and made no payments on account after the telephone call on October 19, 2015, and the bill for service provided to the rental property remained in his name until June 1, 2016, when service in his name was cancelled (Tr. 35-36).

		24.	On June 1, 2016, service in Complainant’s name was terminated and the final account balance was $2,697.84 (Tr. 36; Exhibit I).     				  

DISCUSSION

		Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 701, provides that “…any person…may complain in writing, setting forth any act or thing done or omitted to be done by any public utility in violation, or claimed violation, of any law which the commission has jurisdiction to administer, or of any regulation or order of the commission.”  Here, Complainant claims Duquesne Light created an account in his name and transferred the balance owed for electric service to a rental unit without providing notice to him; and that Duquesne Light would not allow him to speak with the person who conducted the inspection where a foreign load was discovered or transfer him to a supervisor when he called.  As relief, Complainant requested a copy of the inspection report that found a foreign load so that the wiring issue could be corrected.[footnoteRef:1]  As the party seeking affirmative relief from this Commission, Complainant bears the burden of proof.  66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a). [1:  	The complaint was filed on May 6, 2016, the property was sold later that month, and service in Complainant’s name was terminated on June 1, 2016.  ] 


		The term “burden of proof” means a duty to establish a fact by a preponderance of the evidence.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950); and Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. PUC 300 (1976).  “Preponderance of the evidence” means one party must present evidence that is more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than the evidence presented by the other party.  Id.  Accordingly, one must review the record in this case to determine whether complainant has satisfied his burden of proof.  If the review indicates the burden has been satisfied, one must then determine whether respondent has submitted evidence of co-equal value or weight to refute complainant’s evidence.  If this has occurred, the burden of proof cannot be satisfied, unless the party bearing the burden of proof presents additional evidence.  Morissey v. Pa. Dept. of Highways, 424 Pa. 87, 225 A.2d 895 (1967); and Burleson v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1982).

		Furthermore, one must exercise care to ensure substantial evidence in the record supports the decision of the Commission.  See, e.g., Section 704 of the Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa.C.S. § 704; and Yellow Cab Company v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 524 A.2d 1069 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1987).  “Substantial evidence” means such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind may accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  Philadelphia Gas Works v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 898 A.2d 671 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2006).  The pertinent inquiry is whether substantial evidence exists to support the Commission’s findings.  Elliot Co. v. Workers’ Comp. Appeal Bd. (Shipley), 785 A.2d 480 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2002).  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review, 194 Pa.Super. 278, 166 A.2d 96 (1961); and Murphy v. Pa. Dept. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 480 A.2d 382 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1984).  In addition, a complainant, to establish a sufficient case against a utility and satisfy the burden of proof, must show the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.  Feinstein, supra.

		Section 1529.1(a) of the Public Utility Code (the Code), 66 Pa.C.S. § 1529.1(a), provides that it is the duty of every owner of a residential building which contains one or more dwelling units, not individually metered, to notify each public utility from whom utility service is received of their ownership and the fact that the premises served are used for rental purposes.  Section 1529.1(b) of the Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 1529.1(b),  provides in pertinent part that, “if the mobile home or residential building contains one or more dwelling units not individually metered, an affected public utility shall forthwith list the account for the premises in question in the name of the owner, and the owner shall thereafter be responsible for the payment for the utility services rendered thereunto.”  (Emphasis added.)  See also, Del Vecchio v. PPL Electric Utilities Corp., Docket No. Z-01464793 (Order entered September 13, 2005); Afshari v. PPL Electric Utilities Corp., Docket No. C-20055547 (Order entered August 15, 2007).  In Del Vecchio, the Commission found the utility violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 1529.1, because it failed to transfer complainant’s electric account to the landlord when it found foreign load on complainant’s meter.

		A plain reading of 66 Pa.C.S. § 1529.1 holds a property owner financially responsible for a tenant’s entire account, once foreign load is verified on the tenant’s utility service.  Santos v. Metropolitan Edison, Docket No. C-00967757 (Order entered August 7, 1997).  Upon finding foreign load, the utility must list the account, including any arrearage, in the name of the landlord.  The landlord bears the responsibility of paying the utility bills until the foreign load is corrected.  Once the foreign load is corrected by the landlord and verified by the utility, the utility may place the account back in the name of the tenant.  However, the arrearage, if any, remains with the landlord.  Ace Check Cashing Inc. v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C-2008-2056428, (Order entered May 21, 2010).  There is no de minimus exception; any dispute between the landlord and tenant regarding the financial responsibilities of the parties is a matter to be resolved in the court of common pleas and is outside this Commission’s jurisdiction.  Id.  

On June 24, 2015, Duquesne Light employees, James Kindle and John Cutone, met the first floor tenant at 1134 Mellon Street and conducted an investigation of both the first and second floor apartments to determine if there was a foreign load.  Duquesne Light’s employees discovered a foreign load during the investigation.  Two outlets in the vacant second floor apartment were wired to the first floor tenant’s electric meter.  Duquesne Light created a new account for service to the first floor of 1134 Mellon Street in Complainant’s name and transferred the balance from the first floor tenant’s account to the newly created account after discovery of the foreign load.  Duquesne Light then sent a notification letter and monthly bills for the newly created account to Complainant at the rental property address because that was the address Duquesne Light had for Complainant at that time.
On September 18, 2015, after Duquesne Light received notice from the U.S. Postal Service that Complainant’s mailing address was his residence and not the service address, monthly bills were sent to Complainant’s residence.  Despite his testimony to the contrary, Complainant obviously opened the bill sent to him by Duquesne Light in October 2015 because he called Duquesne Light on October 19, 2015.  During that telephone call, Complainant was advised of the discovery of a foreign load and further advised that in order to have the account for service removed from his name the foreign load must be corrected and a wiring inspection approval obtained.  Complainant’s telephone call was transferred to the business office by the Duquesne Light representative to begin the process, but Duquesne Light does not have any record that Complainant spoke with the business office that day or any day thereafter.

After speaking with a Duquesne Light representative on October 19, 2015 and obtaining the necessary information, Complainant took no further action.  He testified that he threw mailings from Duquesne Light in the trash without opening them because he was not a Duquesne Light customer.  Tr. 17-18.  Complainant was aware of the situation and ignored it from October 19, 2015 until service in his name ended on June 1, 2016.  The foreign load continued to exist and he knew that he was being billed for all usage to 1134 Mellon Street.   

Complainant’s testimony that Duquesne Light refused to allow him to speak to a supervisor on October 19, 2015 was not credible.  His testimony that the customer service representative was rude was likewise not credible.          
		
		A property owner is financially responsible for a tenant’s entire account, once foreign load is verified on the tenant’s utility service.  See, 66 Pa.C.S. § 1529.1; Santos v. Metropolitan Edison, Docket No. C- 00967757 (Order entered August 7, 1997).

		Complainant has failed to satisfy the burden of proof in this proceeding.  See 66 Pa.C.S. § 332.  He has failed to prove that Duquesne Light violated Section 1529.1 or any other section of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 101 et seq.  Additionally, he has failed to prove Duquesne Light violated any Commission regulations or orders.  Accordingly, the complaint is denied in the ordering paragraphs to follow.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter and the parties to this proceeding.  66 Pa.C.S. § 701.

2. A property owner is financially responsible for a tenant’s entire account, once foreign load is verified on the tenant’s utility service, including all arrearages.  Ace Check Cashing Inc. v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C-2008-2056428, (Order entered May 21, 2010); 66 Pa.C.S. § 1529.1.

3.	Once a foreign load is verified on a tenant’s utility service, any dispute between the landlord and tenant regarding the financial responsibilities of the parties is a matter to be resolved in the court of common pleas and is outside this Commission’s jurisdiction.  Ace Check Cashing Inc. v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C-2008-2056428, (Order entered May 21, 2010).

4.	Complainant has failed to meet his burden of proving that he is entitled to the relief he seeks from this Commission.  66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a).


ORDER



		THEREFORE,

		IT IS ORDERED:

		1.	That the complaint of Nicholas Del Cimmuto against Duquesne Light Company at Docket No. F-2016-2547530 is hereby denied.

[bookmark: _GoBack]2.	That the Docket in this proceeding, Docket No. F-2016-2547530, be marked closed.



Date:  November 15, 2016						/s/				
							Mark A. Hoyer
							Deputy Chief Administrative Law Judge
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